
SOUTH LAKELAND DISTRICT COUNCIL 

South Lakeland House, Kendal, Cumbria LA9 4UQ 
www.southlakeland.gov.uk  
 
 
 

You are requested to attend a meeting of  

the Licensing Sub-Committee 

on Thursday, 4 November 2021, at 10.00 a.m. 

in the Lowther Room, Kendal Town Hall 

 

Committee Membership 
Councillors 

 
Hazel Hodgson 

David Webster 

Ian Wharton 

 

Kevin Holmes (Substitute) 

 

 
Note – Where relevant, agendas for Members are labelled “Private Document Pack” and 
contain exempt information within the papers. Any relevant pages are marked as restricted 
within Agendas labelled “Public Document Pack”. 
 
Note – Due to the ongoing Covid-19 Pandemic, any Members of the public who wish to 
observe the meeting, are required to contact committeeservices@southlakeland.gov.uk , at 
least 24 hours before the meeting. 
 
Wednesday, 27 October 2021 
 
Linda Fisher, Legal, Governance and Democracy Lead Specialist (Monitoring Officer) 
 
For all enquiries, please contact:-  

Committee Administrator: Committee Services 

Telephone: 01539 733333 

e-mail: committeeservices@southlakeland.gov.uk 

 
For all Licensing enquiries, please contact:-  

Licensing Officer:  Patrick Cantley 

Telephone: 01539 733333 

e-mail: licensing@southlakeland.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.southlakeland.gov.uk/
mailto:committeeservices@southlakeland.gov.uk


AGENDA 
 

 Page Nos. 

PART I   

1  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting.  

2  APOLOGIES AND RECONSTITUTION OF MEMBERSHIP   

 To receive apologies for absence, if any, and to report any arising changes to 
membership. 

 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this 
Agenda.  
 
Members are reminded that, in accordance with the revised Code of Conduct, 
they are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or other 
registrable interests which have not already been declared in the Council’s 
Register of Interests.  (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting.) 
 
Members may, however, also decide, in the interests of clarity and 
transparency, to declare at this point in the meeting, any such disclosable 
pecuniary interests which they have already declared in the Register, as well as 
any other registrable or other interests. 
 
If a Member requires advice on any item involving a possible declaration of 
interest which could affect his/her ability to speak and/or vote, he/she is advised 
to contact the Monitoring Officer at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 

 

4  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUDED ITEMS   

 To consider whether the items, if any, in Part II of the Agenda should be 
considered in the presence of the press and public. 

 

5  INTRODUCTIONS   

 The Chairman will make introductions and read out the procedure for the 
meeting. 

 

6  LICENSING ACT 2003  3 - 50 

 To consider an application for a premises licence in respect of Lakeland Farm 
Visitors Centre, Ings. 

 

PART II   

 Private Section (exempt reasons under Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, specified by way of paragraph 
number) 

There are no items in this part of the agenda. 

 



South Lakeland District Council 

Licensing Sub-Committee 

Thursday, 4 November 2021 

Licensing Act 2003 – Application for the variation of a 
premises licence  

Lakeland Farm Visitors Centre 

 

Portfolio:   Economy, Culture and Leisure Portfolio Holder 

Report from:  Director of Customer and Commercial Services 

Report Author: Patrick Cantley – Specialist, Licensing 

Wards:  Kendal Rural; 

Forward Plan: Not Applicable 

 

Links to Council Plan Priorities: Working together to make South Lakeland the best place 
to live, work and explore.  

 

1.0 Expected Outcome and Measures of Success 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to enable members to determine whether or not to grant 
the variation to a premises licence in respect of Lakeland Farm Visitors Centre, Ings, 
having taken in to account relevant representations submitted by interested parties. 

2.0 Recommendation 

2.1 Members are requested to consider the representations that have been made, 
and determine whether or not to grant the variation to the premises licence, with 
or without conditions. 

2.2 Subsection 1.17 of guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
states” each application must be considered on its own merits and in accordance with 
the licensing authority’s statement of licensing policy; for example, if the application 
falls within the scope of a cumulative impact policy. Conditions attached to licences 
and certificates must be tailored to the individual type, location and characteristics of 
the premises and events concerned. This is essential to avoid the imposition of 
disproportionate and overly burdensome conditions on premises where there is no 
need for such conditions. Standardised conditions should be avoided and indeed may 
be unlawful where they cannot be shown to be appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives in an individual case”. 

3.0 Background and Proposals 

3.1 On 2nd September 2021 Kerrie Benson submitted an application under the Licensing 
 Act 2003 to vary the existing premises licence for Lakeland Farm Visitors Centre, 
 Ings. The premises concerned is situated on the edge of the small village of Ings (a 
 map overview of the premises is available at Appendix C).  The application (Appendix 
 A) seeks authorisation for the following – Supply of alcohol (on and off the 

Page 3

Item No.6



 premises) Monday to Saturday from 10.00 hours to 23.00 hours and on Sunday from 
 10:00 hours to 22:00 hours. **For awareness, Section E Live Music and Section F
 Recorded Music were also completed with the submission. However, timings sought 
 are within deregulated hours so neither activity should be included within the decision 
 making process today. Members may wish to consider the proposed variation against 
 the existing premises licence. A copy of the licence is contained at Appendix D of this 
 document.   
 

4.0 Appendices Attached to this Report 

Appendix No. Name of Appendix 

A Completed Application  

B Relevant representations from interested parties  

C Map overview of premises location 

D Existing premises licence  

5.0 Consultation 

5.1 A copy of the application has been served on all responsible authorities. 
None of the responsible authorities have submitted a relevant representation. 

 
5.2  The applicant advertised the application in a local newspaper within the first 10 working 

days of consultation as required by legislation. The applicants also displayed a ‘blue 
notice’ at the premises from the first day of the consultation period. 

 
5.3  The representations to consider in respect of this application have been brought to the 

attention of the applicant. They concern the possible effect of granting the licence 
would undermine the licensing objectives of ‘Prevention of crime and disorder’ and 
‘Prevention of public nuisance’. Copies of the representations can be found at 
Appendix ‘B’ of this report.  

5.4 Members may also wish to refer to the legal information within this report. 

6.0 Alternative Options 

6.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee may 
 

 Grant the application as requested 

 Modify the conditions of the licence;  

 Reject whole or part of the application.  
 

7.0 Implications 

Financial, Resources and Procurement 

7.1 N/A 

Human Resources 

7.2 N/A 

Legal 

7.3 Licensing Act 2003 section 35(3) states that where relevant representations are 
made, the Licensing Authority must— 

Page 4



(a) Hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant and each 
person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is unnecessary, 
and 

(b) Having regard to the repres
[...]
ir areas. All licensing determinations 
should be considered on a case-by-case basis. They should take into account any 
representations or objections that have been received from responsible authorities or 
other persons, and representations made by the applicant or premises user as the 
case may be.  
 
9.43 The authority’s determination should be evidence-based, justified as being 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to what it is 
intended to achieve. 

 
10.8 The licensing authority may not impose any conditions unless its discretion has 
been exercised following receipt of relevant representations and it is satisfied as a 
result of a hearing (unless all parties agree a hearing is not necessary) that it is 
appropriate to impose conditions to promote one or more of the four licensing 
objectives. In order to promote the crime prevention licensing objective conditions may 
be included that are aimed at preventing illegal working in licensed premises. This 
provision also applies to minor variations.  
 
16.36 Any existing licence conditions (or conditions added on a determination of an 
application for a premises licence or club premises certificate) which relate to live 
music or recorded music remain in place, but are suspended between the hours of 
08.00 and 23.00 on the same day where the following conditions are met:  
• at the time of the music entertainment, the premises are open for the purposes of 
being used for the sale or supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises;  
• if the music is amplified, it takes place before an audience of no more than 500 
people; and  
• the music takes place between 08.00 and 23.00 on the same day. 
 
16.37 Whether a licence condition relates to live or recorded music will be a matter of 
fact in each case. In some instances, it will be obvious that a condition relates to music 
and will be suspended, for example “during performances of live music all doors and 
windows must
[...]
 is in line with legislative guidance, 
the impact of which has deemed as having a neutral impact.  

7.6 Summary of Health and Sustainability Impacts 

 

 Positive Neutral Negative Unknown 

Environment 
and Health 

Greenhouse gases 
emissions 

- X - - 

 Air Quality - X - - 

 Biodiversity - X - - 

 Impacts of Climate 
Change 

- X - - 

 Reduced or zero 
requirement for energy, 
building space, materials 
or travel 

- X - - 

 Active Travel - X - - 

Economy and 
Culture 

Inclusive and sustainable 
development 

- X - - 

 Jobs and levels of pay - X - - 

 Healthier high streets - X - - 

 Culture, creativity and 
heritage 

- X - - 

Housing and 
Communities 

Standard of housing - X - - 

 Access to housing - X - - 

 Crime - X - - 

 Social connectedness - X - - 

Page 7



 

Equality and Diversity 

7.7 Have you completed an Equality Impact Analysis? No    

7.8 If you have not completed an Impact Analysis, please explain your reasons:  

 No assessment has been completed as the hearing is in line with legislative 
 guidance, the impact of which has deemed as having a neutral impact. 
 
7.9 Summary of Equality and Diversity impacts 

  

Please indicate: P = Positive impact; 0 = Neutral; N = Negative; Enter “X” 

Age P  0 X N  

Disability P  0 X N  

Gender reassignment (transgender) P  0 X N  

Marriage & civil partnership P  0 X N  

Pregnancy & maternity P  0 X N  

Race/ethnicity P  0 X N  

Religion or belief P  0 X N  

Sex/gender P  0 X N  

Sexual orientation P  0 X N  

Armed forces families P  0 X N  

Rurality P  0 X N  

Socio-economic disadvantage P  0 X N  

 

 

Risk Management Consequence Controls required 

Should members be minded not 
to grant this application, their 
decisions may be overturned on 
appeal to the Magistrates Court. 

Costs may be awarded 
against the 
Council should the appeal 
be upheld. 

Members to be made 
aware that the applicant 
has a right of appeal. 

Contact Officers 

Report Author – Patrick Cantley, Licensing Specialist, tel: 01539 793423, email: 
p.cantley@southlakeland.gov.uk.  

Background Documents Available 

 

Name of Background document Where it is available 

Licensing Act 2003 https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/section/
35  

Revised Guidance issued under 
section 182 of the Licensing Act 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanat 
ory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s- 

Page 8

mailto:p.cantley@southlakeland.gov.uk
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/section/35
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/section/35


Name of Background document Where it is available 

2003  182-of-licensing-act-2003 

SLDC Statement of Licensing 
Policy 

https://www.southlakeland.gov.uk/contentsearcher? 
q=licensing+poli 

Tracking Information 

Signed off by Date sent Date Signed off 

Section 151 Officer 11/10/2021 21/10/2021 

Monitoring Officer 11/10/2021 27/10/2021 

CMT 11/10/2021 21/10/2021 

 

Circulated to Date sent 

Lead Specialist 11/10/2021 

Human Resources Lead Specialist N/A 

Communications Team N/A 

Leader N/A 

Committee Chairman N/A 

Portfolio Holder N/A 

Ward Councillor(s) N/A 

Committee N/A 

Executive (Cabinet) N/A 

Council N/A 

 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 

 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 

 

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.  If you are 

completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals.  In all cases ensure that your 

answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink.  Use additional sheets if necessary.  

 

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records. 

 

 

I/We       

        )  

being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the 

Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below 

 

Premises licence number  

     PLA0
[...]
 cannot accept them as relevant.  

As things stand the majority of your representation does not comply with the requirements of 

section 35(5) of the Licensing Act 2003, which state: 

‘For the purposes of this section, “relevant representations” means 

representations which are about the likely effect of the grant of the 

premises licence on the promotion of the licensing objectives.’ 

The licensing objectives mentioned in the preceding paragraph are defined in section 4 (2) of 

the Act, thus: 

(2)The licensing objectives are— 

(a) the prevention of crime and disorder; 

(b) public safety; 

(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and 

(d) the protection of children from harm. 

However, I can accept the point you have made relating to nuisance potentially being 

caused by patrons exiting the premises and propose the following conditions are inserted in 

to the licence to assist with mitigating your concerns –  

Page 33



A dispersal policy to be written to include signs and verbal requests to leave the premises in 

an orderly manner. 

Notices to be displayed at all exits to request customers to leave quietly and respect the 

privacy of the neighbours.  

Please let me know whether these measures would assist in mitigating your concerns 

relating to potential nuisance. If your representation cannot be addressed through mediation 

between you and the applicant then the application must be heard by a sub-committee of the 

Licensing Committee of the Council. This will normally take place within 20 working days 

after the end of the public consultation period i.e. by 28th October 2021. 

In the event of a hearing being convened the names and addresses of all persons making 

such representations will normally be made available for public circulation unless there is 

specific necessity for such information to be withheld.  

If you wish to reconsider the content of your representation you must ensure that it relates to 

the application and how its p
[...]
ut 
the likely effect of the grant of the premises licence on the promotion of the licensing objectives.’ 
 
The licensing objectives mentioned in the preceding paragraph are defined in section 4 (2) of the 
Act, thus: 
(2)The licensing objectives are— 
(a) the prevention of crime and disorder; 
(b) public safety; 

Page 35



(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and 
(d) the protection of children from harm. 
 
However, I can accept the point you have made relating to nuisance potentially being caused by 
patrons exiting the premises and propose the following conditions are inserted in to the licence to 
assist with mitigating your concerns –  
 
A dispersal policy to be written to include signs and verbal requests to leave the premises in an 
orderly manner. 
Notices to be displayed at all exits to request customers to leave quietly and respect the privacy of 
the neighbours.   
 
Please let me know whether these measures would assist in mitigating your concerns relating to 
potential nuisance. If your representation cannot be addressed through mediation between you and 
the applicant then the application must be heard by a sub-committee of the Licensing Committee of 
the Council. This will normally take place within 20 working days after the end of the public 
consultation period i.e. by 28th October 2021. 
 
In the event of a hearing being convened the names and addresses of all persons making such 
representations will normally be made available for public circulation unless there is specific 
necessity for such information to be withheld.  
 
If you wish to reconsider the content of your representation you must ensure that it relates to the 
application and how its proposed nature is likely to undermine the licensing objectives.  
Please note that the deadline for further alterations to your representation is at midnight of tonight 
(30th September 2021) and anything received after this will not be accepted.  
I understand you may be disappointed by this res
[...]
of the 
application and the premises it relates to. Whilst I note the applicants have specified they 
would like to have live and recorded music in their application I must point out that the law 
specifies that activities of this type are not licensable between 08:00 and 23:00 hours of any 
day at premises of this type. This is because these activities have been deregulated in law 
and as such, whilst I accept their appearance on the application, it isn’t actually something 
that is in play for a representation to be made against. In addition to this concerns relating to 
highways are not a matter of consideration for applications of this type and whilst I 
understand the points you have made I cannot accept them as relevant.  
 
As things stand the majority of your representation does not comply with the requirements of 
section 35(5) of the Licensing Act 2003, which state: 
 
‘For the purposes of this section, “relevant representations” means representations which 
are about the likely effect of the grant of the premises licence on the promotion of the 
licensing objectives.’ 
 
The licensing objectives mentioned in the preceding paragraph are defined in section 4 (2) of 
the Act, thus: 
 
(2)The licensing objectives are— 
 
(a) the prevention of crime and disorder; 
(b) public safety; 
(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and 
(d) the protection of children from harm. 
 
However, I can accept the point you have made relating to nuisance potentially being 
caused by patrons exiting the premises and propose the following conditions are inserted in 
to the licence to assist with mitigating your concerns –  
 
A dispersal policy to be written to include signs and verbal requests to leave the premises in 
an orderly manner. 
Notices to be displayed at all exits to request customers to leave quietly and respect the 
privacy of the neighbours.   
 
Please let me know whether these measures would assist in mitigating your concerns 
relating to potential nuisance. If y
[...]
proposed nature is likely to undermine the licensing objectives. Please note 

that the deadline for further alterations to your representation is at midnight of tonight (30th 

September 2021) and anything received after this will not be accepted.  

I understand you may be disappointed by this response however the Licensing Act 2003 is clear in 

respect as to what can and cannot be accepted where representations are concerned.  

 

Yours sincerely 

 

Mr Patrick Cantley 

Licensing Officer 

Public Protection 

Email: licensing@southlakeland.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 42



P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 44



APPENDIX D 

SOUTH LAKELAND DISTRICT COUNCIL 
Public Protection Group 
South Lakeland House 
Lowther Street  
Kendal 01539 733333 
Cumbria LA9 4DQ  licensing@southlakeland.gov.uk
  
 

 

 

 

   Page 1 of 6 

Licensing Act 2003 

Premises Licence                                       PL(A)039550 
Licence Valid From: 9 June 2019 

 

 
Part 1 - Premises Details  

POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES, OR IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURVEY MAP REFERENCE OR DESCRIPTION 
 

Lakeland Farm Visitor Centre, Meadowbank Farm, Grassgarth Lane, Ings, Kendal, 
Cumbria, LA8 9QF 

 
WHERE THE LICENCE IS TIME LIMITED THE DATES 

 

Not applicable 

 
LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES AUTHORISED BY THE LICENCE 

 

Supply of Alcohol 

 
THE TIMES THE LICENCE AUTHORISES THE CARRYING OUT OF LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES 
 

Activity (and Area if applicable)       
 

  Day        Start Time End Time     

Supply of Alcohol Monday to Sunday     09:30 18:00 
  

 
THE OPENING HOURS OF THE PREMISES 

Day                          Start Time     End Time 

Monday to Sunday     09:30 18:00 

 
WHERE THE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLIES OF ALCOHOL WHETHER THESE ARE ON AND/OR OFF PREMISES 

 

Alcohol On and Off the Premises 

 
Part 2 

NAME, (REGISTERED) ADDRESS, TELEPHONE NUMBER AND EMAIL (WHERE RELEVANT) OF HOLDER OF PREMISES LICENCE 
 

Mrs Ker
[...]
Licence Valid From: 9 June 2019 

 

Premises Details  

POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES, OR IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURVEY MAP REFERENCE OR DESCRIPTION 
 

Lakeland Farm Visitor Centre, Meadowbank Farm, Grassgarth Lane, Ings, Kendal, 
Cumbria, LA8 9QF 

 
WHERE THE LICENCE IS TIME LIMITED THE DATES 

 

Not applicable 

 
LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES AUTHORISED BY THE LICENCE 

 

Supply of Alcohol 

 
THE TIMES THE LICENCE AUTHORISES THE CARRYING OUT OF LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES 
 

Activity (and Area if applicable)       
 

  Day        Start Time End Time     
Supply of Alcohol Monday to Sunday     09:30 18:00 
  

 
THE OPENING HOURS OF THE PREMISES 

Day                           Start Time     End Time 

Monday to Sunday     09:30 18:00 

 
WHERE THE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLIES OF ALCOHOL WHETHER THESE ARE ON AND/OR OFF PREMISES 

 

Alcohol On and Off the Premises 
 

NAME AND (REGISTERED) ADDRESS OF HOLDER OF PREMISES LICENCE 
 

Mrs Kerrie Benson, Meadowbank Farm, Grassgarth Lane, Ings, Kendal, Cumbria, LA8 9QF  

 
REGISTERED NUMBER OF HOLDER, FOR EXAMPLE COMPANY NUMBER, CHARITY NUMBER (WHERE APPLICABLE) 

 

 
NAME OF DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR WHERE THE PREMISES LICENCE AUTHORISES THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL 

 

Mrs Kerrie Benson 

 
STATE WHETHER ACCESS TO THE PREMISES BY CHILDREN IS RESTRICTED OR PROHIBITED 
 
 

 

 

Page 50


	Agenda
	6 Licensing Act 2003
	Licensing Act 2003  - Appendix A
	Licensing Act 2003  - Appendix B
	Licensing Act 2003 - Appendix C
	Licensing Act 2003  - Appendix D






Minutes of the meeting


11 
04.11.2021 Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the proceedings at a meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held in the 
Lowther Room, Kendal Town Hall, on Thursday, 4 November 2021, at 10.00 a.m. 
 

Present 
 

Councillors 
  

Kevin Holmes 
 

David Webster 
 

Ian Wharton 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hazel Hodgson. 
 

Officers 
 

Patrick Cantley Specialist, Licensing 

Steven Hemsley Specialist (Licensing) 

Josie Smith Legal, Governance and Democracy Specialist 

 

LS/19 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor David Webster be elected Chairman for the meeting. 
 

LS/20 APOLOGIES AND RECONSTITUTION OF MEMBERSHIP  
 
Councillor Hazel Hodgson having tendered an apology for absence,  
Councillor Kevin Holmes, as substitute Member, took her place on the Sub-Committee. 
 

LS/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
RESOLVED – That it be noted that no declarations of interest were raised. 
 

LS/22 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUDED ITEMS  
 
RESOLVED – That it be noted that there are no excluded items on the agenda. 
 

LS/23 INTRODUCTIONS  
 
The Chairman made introductions and read out the procedure for the meeting. 
 

LS/24 LICENSING ACT 2003  
 
The Licensing Specialist presented a report which requested consideration of an 
application to vary a premises licence in respect of Lakeland Farm Visitors Centre, Ings. 
The premises was situated on the edge of the small village of Ings (a map overview of the 
premises was available at Appendix C). The application sought authorisation for the 
supply of alcohol (on and off the premises) Monday to Saturday from 10.00 hours to 23.00 
hours and on Sunday from 10:00 hours to 22:00 hours. For awareness, the Licensing 
Specialist highlighted to Members that Section E Live Music and Section F Recorded 
Music were also completed within the submission. However, timings sought were within 
deregulated hours so neither activity should be included within the decision making 
process of the Sub-Committee. 
 



12 
04.11.2021 Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

 

The Licensing Specialist brought to Members’ attention that none of the responsible 
authorities made any representations in relation to the application. The representations 
made by the interested parties as outlined within Appendix B of the report related to the 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder and Public Nuisance. The Specialist drew Members’ 
attention to s.182 Guidance of the Licensing Act 2003 as outlined within the report. 
 
Isaac Benson, the joint applicant, presented his case. He informed Members that the 
business had been open for over 2 and a half years and the reason for the diversification 
was to add value to the farm business which already operated a butcher’s shop and farm 
kitchen. The restaurant had been open for between 8 to 9 months before the COVID-19 
pandemic began.  
 
The applicant highlighted to Members that the beef produced by the farm was served as 
steak on the menu within the restaurant. However, the choice of steak was not in demand 
through the day by customers. Therefore the applicants established that there was a 
market for steak nights. The applicant clarified that there were no representations made 
against any of the previous Temporary Event Notice (TEN) applications made for steak 
evenings. The applicant did highlight that there were a few challenges in relation to 
receiving responses back from the TENs therefore they were advised to apply for a 
premises licence which was the application Members were considering. 
 
Following questions from Members the applicant clarified that the application for the 
premises to sell alcohol was to compliment the food already being served and that all 
alcohol would be served with a meal. He further clarified to Members that the premises 
was marketed for pre-bookings only and table service.  
 
Members also sought clarification on the off sales element of the application. The 
applicant explained that off sales would only take place in the farm shop on site where 
local gins and alcohol were sold. The farm shop would not be open during the extended 
hours. The applicant clarified to Members that the premises would play indoor and 
background music only.  
 
Members drew attention to the representation that related to access of the site. The 
applicant clarified that 50 meters from the site there was a public highway. When the 
applicants sought planning permission for the site they constructed a passing place on the 
road leading up to the premises as this was a requirement requested by the Highways 
Authority in order for planning permission to be granted.  
 
The applicant had nothing further to add in relation to their closing statement.  
 
Note – The Sub-Committee passed a resolution to adjourn the meeting to exclude the 
press and public in making its decision, pursuant to Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006 by virtue of the paragraph indicated:-  
 
Paragraph 5 – Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could 
be maintained in legal proceedings. 
 
The Sub-Committee, supported by the Legal, Governance and Democracy Specialist 
withdrew to consider the application at 10.19.a.m. and reconvened the meeting at 
10.36.a.m. 
 
The Sub Committee has considered the application, the report and appendices presented, 
the representations from the applicant and all responses to questions asked by members 
of the Sub Committee. 



13 
04.11.2021 Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

 

 
The Chairman of the Sub-Committee asked the Legal, Governance and Democracy 
Specialist (Solicitor) to communicate the Sub-Committee’s decision. 
  
RESOLVED – That the application for the variation to the licence be granted for the 
following activities:- 
 
Supply of alcohol (On/Off)        Monday to Saturday     10:00 hours to 23:00 hours 
       Sunday       10:00 hours to 22:00 hours 
Subject to the following conditions: 
 

- A dispersal policy to be written to include signs and verbal requests to leave the 

premises in an orderly manner.  

- Notices to be displayed at all exits to request customers to leave quietly and 

respect the privacy of the neighbours.  

The Sub Committee members recommend that signage is erected at the point where the 
private access road of the premises meets the public highway to notify road users that 
they are no longer on a private road. 
 
The decision will be confirmed in writing within the next few days. 
 
 have the right to appeal against the decision of the Sub Committee and may do so by 
giving notice of appeal to the Magistrates Court for the area in which the premises 
concerned are situated within a period of 21 days beginning with the day on which you 
were notified of the decision by the licensing authority.  
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 10.47 a.m. 


